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Ju ly  25 ,  1  995

Mr. Bi l l  Cox
232  E .  14 th  S t .
San Leandro, CA 94577

SUBJECT: Third Ouarterly Monitoring Report

Dear Mr.  Cox:

This let ter report  summarizes the resul ts of  monitor ing of  wel ls dur ing the per iod Apri l
through June 1995 ( third quarter of  monitor ing) at  the property Iocated at 230 Bay Place,
Oakland, Cal i fornia.  Monitor ing act iv i t ies dur ing this quarter include measuring depth to
groundwater monthly and sampl ing groundwater for analyses in June. The report  was
completed according to Task lll of the approved Work Plan for Further lnvestigation, 23O
Bay Place, Oakland, California (Work Plan), dated March 1994. The Work Plan was
approved by the Alameda County Department of  Environmentai  Health,  Environmental
Protection Division (County) with two exceptions, The County suggested using well TW-2
as an upgradient wel l ,  i f  needed, and the County suggested sarnpl ing wel l  TW-6 for
groundwater analyses.

Two main tasks were completed for th is report ;  1) on a monthly basis,  wel ls MW-1, TW-2,
TW-6, and TW-7 were checked for f ree product,  then depth to groundwater was measured
in them and 2) on June 29, wel ls MW-1, TW-6, and TW-7 were purged and sampled for
groundwater analyses, As subcontractors to EOA, Inc. ,  Subsurface Consultants,  Inc.  (SCl)
performed the f ie ld tasks and Curt is and Tompkins Laboratory,  a Cal i fornia-Cert i f  ied
Laboratory,  performed the groundwater analyses.

Methodoloqv

The Apri l  and May groundwater surface contour maps iSCl,  May 2, 1995 and SCl,  June 7,
' l  995) are included in this report  in Attachments 1 and 2. The June groundwater surface
contour map and the f ie ld methods used to perform the tasks l isted above are included in
Attachment 3,  "Ouarter ly Groundwater Monitor ing" Report  (SCl,  July 20, 1995).  The
depth to groundwater was measured and contoured for Apr i l ,  May, and June (see Figures
1-3).  For the groundwater surface contour maps, the data points were referenced to an
arbi t rary datum oI 1OO' for the top of  casing (TOC) in MW-1 .  The wel ls have not been
surveyed to date and this methodology is consistent wi th that used by PES in a pr ior
repon.

In June, wel ls MW-l,  TW-6, and TW-7 were purged and samples were col lected for the
fol lowing analyses: 1) Total  Volat i le Hydrocarbons as gasol ine and Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and total  Xylenes (TVH/BTEX) (by Cal i fornia DOHS Method and LUFT
Manual methodology, and by EPA 503O/8O2OI,21 1,1-,  and 1 ,2-dichloroethane (DCA) (by

FiCCO3\3.domon.tDt

1410 Jackson Street . Oaldand. CA 94613 . 610) 832-4853 ' Fa-x 832'2856
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EPA Method 8O1O) and 3) soluble lead (bv EPA 6010A)'  Locat ions of  the sampled wel ls
with groundwater analyses resul ts are indicated on Figure 4'

Results

Table 1A summarizes the quarter ly groundwater elevat ion data for December 1994, March
1995. and June 1995. Table 1B summarizes the monthly groundwater elevat ion data for
the Apri l ,  May, and June 1995 monitor ing events.  Based on data col lected dur ing this
quarter, the general direction of groundwater flow is in a southwesterly direction, toward

Lake Merritu this result is similar to previous observations at this site. The groundwater

level  in June is lower than the March levels.

No free oroduct was observed in any o{ the wel ls that were monitored. The resul ts of  the
groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 2,  "summary of  Groundwater Analyses".

A copy of the or iginal  laboratory analyt ical  report  is in Attachment 4.  Histor ical
groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 3.  The concentrat ions in groundwater of

TVH, benzene, toluene, ethyl  benzene, and total  xylenes have general ly decreased in value

over time; however, for the June monitoring event, the concentrations increased sligtrly.
The concentrat ion of  1,2-DCA in MW-1 decreased sl ight ly.  soluble lead in wel l  MW-1
decreased slightly, and was detected at concentrations near the detection limits in wells

TW-6 and TW-7 for the f irst time.

Interpretation

This quarter ly sampl ing report  is intended as a data report  only.  A more complete
interpretat ion is planned for inclusion in the annual report ,  when the {ul l  year of  monitor ing

data is avai lable.  However,  at  the County 's request,  some l imited and prel iminary

interpretat ion can be provided regarding the l imited data col lected to date,

Regarding groundwater f low, the data appears to conf i rm that,  at  least dur ing the wet

season { in which most exist ing elevat ion measurements have been col lected),  the gradient

across the property is consistently towards the southwest. There is some indication from

the two most recent quarter's measurements that the flow may shift to a more southerly
direction near the Bay St. property boundary (near well TW-7). With the available data, it

cannot be determined whether this is actual ly a change ol  f low direct ion, or some local ized

effect, or even a problem with the construction of wells TW-6 or TW-7).

Regarding analytical results, the highest concentrations of TVH and BTEX were found in

\4r€ll Tw-7, which is located adjacent to, and downgradient from, the former underground
storage tank locat ion. 1,?-DCA was detected only in wel l  MW-1 ,  and soluble lead was

detected in wel l  MW-1. Lower concentrat ions of  soluble lead were also detected in wel ls

TW-6 and TW-7. MW-1 is located next to the former waste oil tank location. The

oresence of TVH and BTEX is consistent with the confirmed release of unleaded gas from

the underground fuel  tank which was removed last  year.  Both dissolved iead and

FrCC03\3.damon.rot
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&,,-.g.*<5
Don Eisenberg, PhD.,  P.E.
President
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chlor inated solvents are more commonly associated with releases from waste oi l  tanks

than with unleaded gasol ine. The detect ion of  soluble lead and 1,2-DCA' and their
presence pr imari ly in MW-1. tend to indicate that their  source was more l ikely the former

waste oi l  tank than the former fuel  tank. Their  extent in groundwater is probably relat ively

l imited, but soluble lead was detected over a larger area in this quarter 's sampl ing than in
previous quarters.  The relat ively low concentrat lons of  soluble lead in wel ls TW-6 and

TW-7 are consistent wi th a source near wel l  MW-1.

Concentrations of TVH and BTEX have increased slightly since the last quarterly

monitor ing event;  th is apparent increase in concentrat ions may be due to the

accompanying f luctuat ion in groundwater levels.

Please call me or=sherris Ragsdale if you have any questions concerning this report.

Sincerely,
EOA,  Inc .

F:\CCO3\3.dqmon.rPt
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Limitations

The services oerformed bv EoA, lnc. for this report have been performed using that degree of care and skil l

o.dinarily exercised by reputable professionals practicing under similar circumstances in this or similar localit ies'

No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made by providing these consulting services' This repon has been

p r e p a r e d b y E o A . | n c . ' o r M r . c o x f o r s u b m i t t a | t o A | a m e d a c o u n t y H e a | t h D e p a r t m e n t a n d o t h e ' r e g u | a t o r y
agencies. This report has not been prepared for use by other parties, and may not contain sufficient informatjon

for the purposes of other parties or uses.

It should be recognized that subsurface conditions may vary lrom those encountered at the locataon where

samples are colleited. The data, interpretation and recommendations ol EOA. lnc' are based solely on the

information available to EoA. Inc. dufing the project. EoA. lnc. wil l be responsible for those data, interpretations

and recommendations, but shall not be iesponsible for the interpretation by others of the information developed-

Because of the l imitations inherent in sampling, and the variabil ity of natural materials, determining the absence

of any chemical except in the immediate vicinity of a sample can rarely be done with complete certaintY. The

onlv wav to determine that a site is absolutely lree of chemicals of concern is to sample and analyze all the sotl

and groundwater at the site, which is impractical and costly. Balancing the level of confidence required against

the budgetary constraints is diff icult. The sampling and analysis in this investigation were approved by the

Alameda Countv Health Department and are consistent with State regulations and guidelines

FICCO3\3'dqnon.lpr
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Table 1A
Cluarterly Groundwater Elevation Data

December 1994, March 1995, and June 1995

" Elevations are referenced to the Toc for MW-1, which was assumed (by PEs) to have an elevation of

100.00  tee t

Table 1 B
Monthly Groundwater Elevation Data

April. May, and June 1995

* Elevations are referenced to the TOC for MW-'I, which was assumed {by PES} to have an elevation oJ

1O0.0O lee t

Well Number Date TOC Elevation*
{feet}

Depth to Water
({eet}

Groundwater
Elevation

(feet)

TW-2 12t22t94
3t24t95

100.43 ,  e c
1  . 4 7
2 . 1 0

98.5  6
98.33

TW-6 12t22/94
3t24t95
6t29t95

4.66
3.8 ', l

5 . 2  5

94.O9
94.94
9 3 . 5 0

TW.7 12/22t94
3/24/95
6t29t95

I7 .96 4 . 5 0
t q F

4.30

93.46
94.98
93.66

12/22t94
3t24t95
6t29t95

1 0 0 . 0 0

2.44

97 .O4
97.79
97.5  6

are op

Well Number Date TOC Elevation*
({eet}

Depth to Water
(feet)

Groundwater
Elevation
(feetl

TW-2 4t25t95
5t26t95
6t29t95

1 00.43 2.86
1 . 9 0
2 . 1 0

9 7  . 5 7
9 8 . 5 3

TW-6 4t25t95
5t26t95
6/29/95

92.7 2
I3.68
9 3 . 5  0

TW-7 4t25t95
5t26t95
al29t95

97.96
i  o a 94.03

MW.1 4t25t95
5t26t95
6/29i 95

100.oo
2.32
2.44

97.68
97.5  6

op



Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Analyses

Cox Cadillac
June 29, 1995

Well TVH as
gasoline benzene toluene

ethyl
benzene

total
xyrenes

1 ,1
DCA

1 ) soluble
lead

MW-1 2A E 2 t 1 J . Z ND at
.002

.110 .o14

TW-6 z 6 12 1 3 ND at
.oo1

ND at
.001

.oo42

TW.7 to0 :,JV 8.1 8 .3 ND at
.001

ND at
.oo1

.0035

All  values in mi l l igrams per l i ter  {ppm}.

(od1 |tl 37, a u o

FlCC02\.swtbl.3a,
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HARRISON STREET

F

F
!,

6

BILL COX CADILLAC
230 BAY PLACE
OAKLAND,CA

INDOOR SERVICE AREA

SERVICE
PARKING I

I
- x  I

lcoru o o (YA)

s4.o

1 i n = 6 0 f r

4
Figure 1: GROUNDWATER GRADIENTAPRIL 1995

ALL ELEVATIoNS RELATIVE TO AN ARBITRARY O Monitodng WbII
REFERENCE DATUM OF IOO.OO FEET AT
MW-t TOC. O Temporsry\'Velll Location

d+ Fence

PES (Nov '93)
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Figure 2: GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAY 1995

ALL ELEVATIONS RELATIVE TO AN ARBITRARY E MONitOTiNg WEII
REFERENCE DATUM OF 100.00 FEET AT o Temporary we t LocarronMW.1 TOC.

--r-- Fence
Sources: SCI (Jan'95)

PES (Nov '93)
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Figure 3: GROUNDWATER GRADIENT JUNE 19S5

ALL ELB/ATIONS RETATIVE TO AN ARBITRARY O IVIONitOTiNg WEII
REFERENCE DATUM OF 1OO.OO FEET AT
MW-1 TOC.

Sourceg: SCI (Jan'95)
PES (Nov 's3)
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TW-2

\ ,

' 1  i n=60 f l

r - ao Tw-3

2A

2.1

32

loisl

'l,1 ocA NO at 0.002

f,2 ocA 0 . 1 1 0

0.014

4
Figure 4: Results of Groundwater Analyses- 

June 29, 1995

o Monitoring Well

o Temporaw Welll Location

Fence
Note: Results in mql (ppm)

Sou.Ee: PES Environmental Inc. 11/93
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Attachment 1.
Attachment 2.
Attachment 3.
Attachment 4.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

SCl,  Inc.  Data from Aori l  1995 Water Level  Measurement Event
SCl,  Inc.  Data from May 1995 Water Level  Measurement Event
SCl,  Inc.  Ouarter ly Groundwater Monitor ing Report  (July 20, 1995)
Curtis and Tompkins Laboratory Analytical Report

FiCc03\arrs3. lsr



rlil-ril- tl...
ilrtf r[5
ryrIErruFe

LEfiER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO:
Ms .  Shemi  s  Ragsda  le
EOA
l4l'0 Jackson Street
0akland' CA 94612

1995
Place ,0ak land

L if you have any questions, Please call

l--.ifor your rsview and comm€nt
f-lpiease relum an €xecuted coPY

I lor geotechnical sgrvices
fl with our comments
f: with Chain oi Custody documents

ffi
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I

DATE:
FI.II-JJtrU I

SCI JOB NUMBER:

May 2,
230 Bay
805. 007

WE ARE SENDING YOU:
I cooles

r--- of our final report
-- a drait of our report
! a Service Agreement
--j a PTOPOSed scope Ol servlCes

: specifications
- grading/foundation plans

- soil samPles/groundwater samples
i- an executed contract

[-  Data from Aori l  l , later Level Measurement
even t

HEMARKS:

COPIES TO:

iXi for your usa

I -

I
i Subsurface Consultanls, Inc.

I .lt .l::r irr.,-.: . ,:uirc l0 i . Caklanli, Caliiornia 94607 . Telephone 5i0-268-,1161 ' F- \.li ';ii-lL;i-')ii7
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Table 1. Groundwatel Elevation Data

Well Number

TW.1

TW-2

TW-4

TW-5

I vv-o

TW-7

MW-1

@

101'13193

10/13/93
12122194
1124195
2J22195
3t24195
4t23195

1 0/13/93

10/13/93

10/1 3/93

10/13/93
1212',94
1t24195
) fr) laq

3t24t95
4125195

10t14193
121294
1124195
2t22195
3124195
4t25195

10/13i93
1?/22194
1l24lS5
2122195
3t24195
4t25195

Depth to
Wate r

0.06

2.32

r 0 6
1 e-f

', Q'7

z-ao

a 'f'l

4.84

4.66

?  a l

O . U J

2.9E

z-:to

J . O Z

Z.DJ

2.21

TOC
Elevation'

(feetl

100.91

100.43

100.46

99.40

Y O . / J

Y /  9 0

100.00

Groundwater
Elevation

(feet)

100.85

98 .1  1
: j  / . J J

98.48
v6 -co

98.56

V O . U J

YO.OZ

94.56

0 1  1 q

94.09
94.65
94.61
94.94

93.46
94.86
93.81
94.98

96.45
97.04
96.38
97_35
97.79
o A  1 t

Depths are measured below Top of Casing CfOC)
. Elevations are referenc€d to the Toc for Mw-1, which was assumed by others to have

an elevation 100.00 feet



t
T

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
T
I

HARRISON STFI

23O BA\

q

IT.

lr r 
-'i- Tf-

ilYrf-7 o- ^b
| 9L73 \ i

i \ .  \  i
I \ r*T
\ ;Yr-c I' r  

7 ' 9 2 . 7 2 !  I

, ' \ i  /
/  f -  |

, 7 \

/ \

; l
I

iET

t l
!t

1Ta-2 |
o'f <,

I
I
I

\ t
\ t - x  

/

.:- TEMPOMRY 'iVELL SY OT}.{EFS

+ MONIOFING IVELL SY OTHEFS

- x - FENCE

GFOLNU^'AIER CONTOUFS

92-72 GFOUNOM/ATEF ELF/ANON
APFTL 25, 199s

fi
"nd

APPROXTMATE SCALE (teer)

NOTE ALL A-FI{IION FELATTVE -ro Ail AliBfTFraFf I
HEFEFErcE OATUM OF 10O.0O FEET AT I
Mw-1 TOC. I

o 60 120

SITE PLAN

Subsurface Consultants
23O BAY PLACE - OAKLAND. CA

PLATE

1JOB NUMEEFI  O TE APPFOVEO

eos.co7 512195



I
T

Subsurface Consulants
FIELD REPORT c h a 6 +  . 1 f

REPORT NO

| "ou"s 
- From: TOTAL HRS ?d-

EQUIPMENT IN USE:

I  qvpe oF sERVrcEs PRoVTDED: ! Explorat ion

f-'1

Id Densi ty Test ing

I [ ' ]  Si te Meet ing C Construct ion Cbservat lon
I
I

I
I
I
I
I

't

t
I
t
I
I
I
I

O4+-:

F-epared bY: i .ewed b i ' :



GROUNDWATER DEPTHS

I *"u Time
Grcundwat€r

Depth Commefils

n c-)L/rx 4^ < e.,\ .\i t 1 ,4/., Y t^-
I

lYlrD. 4l>s/c's 7;.n 3,& /-+i >+,;.' /u a-zz 4t-* L-
VuS-Z 4lE/qs 38G //

l,-- , . a[>s/4s /a,n3 z,)atr /--r,z/ /tY n* ri,

frr-7 dl>gcs t{,/ € '  - 2

I

I
t

I
I

I
I

I
I

T
I

I
t

I
I

I
T

I
I

I

I
I

l -

j_



T T I I I I I I I T T 'l t t I I I I T

--
r o (n

si
o-

L.
--

"'.
 

>
<



I4l0 Jackson SF€et

Ms Sherris Ragsdale
E O A  

' - . ' ,

.  . . .  . . . . ^ . . : - -  ' - .

I copies
. .,i:.' ,, ",

.ll- l '' ..'ogo* t"or ,"Oon' ,- a draft ofour rcport
- a Service Agt€cment

' ''a proposcd scoPe ofservices
'' ' ' '": ' r'specificaliotrs ' '

- grading/foundation Plars
- soil samplcs/goundwater samples

an execut€d @ntract

ifyou bave any questions, please call
foryour review and comment
please rc m a.n occuted coPY
for grotechnical servicEs
with our comments
with Cbain ofCustody documents

,.. :
l 1TO:

I
I
I

- forYour use
X Data from Mav Water Level Measurement Event

-  I  
' 1 . - l

- Fax ilo-26s4137

: ,

I

N]Ala.uod€r
'i,i 1;' ,':' ' '
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation Data
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Well  Number

TWN

TW.2

Date

10/'l3/93

10/13/93
1ZZ2l94
1t24195
?122t95
3t24195
4t25t95
5/26/95

10/13/93

10/13/93

10/13/93

10/13/93

1t24t95
' )  n) lQ4

3t24t95
4t25195
5126195

10/14/93
12122194
1t24t95
2t22195
3t24195
4/25r95
5/lorYJ

10/13/93
12122J94
1124195
2122195
3t24195
1l?5t95
5tz6t95

TOC
Elevation'

(feet)

100.91

100.43

100.46

99.40

a R  7 (

Y  / . Y A

100.00

Depth to
Water

0.06

1 1.)

2.88
l o q

I A'7

4 e'f

l o n

?.73

4.84

5-40
4.66

4 . 1 4
,l q.!

3 - U /

' t  t l l

, q R

5.OZ

2.6s
.t )1

2, .J1

Groundwater
Elevation

{feet}

100.85

9 8 . 1 1

98.48

Y / . C  /

98.53

94.56

o T  ? (

94.09
94.65
94.61
94.94
92-72
93.68

YZ.fO

93.46
94.86
o?  n l

s4.98
92.73
94.03

96.45
97.04
96.38
o' l  1E

97.79
96.31
97.68

TW-3

TW.4

TW-5

TW-7

MW.1

Depths are measured below Top of Casing (fOC)
' Eievations are referenced to the Toc for MW-l' which was assumed by others to have

an elevation 100.00 feet
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Subsurface Consultants
FIELD REPORT Sheet

To : TOTAT HRS'. .?-

I 
PRorEcr:

| *ou*t - From:

Ll (JEI

PERSONNEL PRESENT:

- EQUIPI"IENT IN USE:
I
I  - . , - -  ^ *  . .=o . " lge  uenr r lDEn -  

!  Exn lo ra t ion !  r iera DensitY Testing

I 
C site t'leetins O Construction observation D

P=er ared Revi ewed



TER DEPTHS



tr)
O

r

rlJNIr)

>
<

c{I=
'

F
\--̂'.- 

9
8

 -- 
lb

 
-

T=
+

=
 

-1
 

-----3
1

-
-Y

/

._
---9

6

_.- 95 ------- 
o^

-.' 
JO

 
-

^r --\
,e

** 
\

/t-\
,/z

f'. 
/ 

.n

*r\
F



ITTI IIITIII
flTIIIII.lrrrrr
IITf

R. william Rudolph, Jr., PE
Thomas E. Cundey, PE
Jeriann N. Alexander. PE
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July 20, 1995
scl 805.007

It&. Sherris Ragsdale
Eisenberg, Olivieri and Associates
1410 Iackson Street
Oaklan4 California 946 12

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
June 1995 Event
Cor Cadillac Facility
230 Bay SFeet
Oaldand, California

Dear IvG. Ragsdale:

This letter presenS the results ofthe Iune 1995 groundwater monitoring evstt for the referenced site'

Subsurhce Consultantg Inc. (SCD performed the event at the request of Eisenberg; Olivioi and

Associates @OA). In general, SCI's services included:

l. Checking wells TW-2, TW6, TW-7 and N{W-l for free floating product'

2. Measuing grountlw*er depths in wells TW-2, TW{, TW-? and MW-l, and

3. Purging and sampling wells TW6, TW-7 and lvflV-l-

Groundwater Samplins

on June 29, lgg5, welts TW-2, TW-6, TW-7 and MW-1 were monitored. Initially, the wells were

checked foi free product and the depth to groundwater using a steel tape and *"q i . 
petrolam

sensitive pastes. Nio fiee product was obse,rved. Groundwater lwd data is s,rmmuized in Table l'

Groundwater surface contours are shown on the Site Plaq Plate 1.

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Srreei . Suite 201 . oaklrnd, California 94607 . Telephone 510-268-0'161 ' FAX 510-268-0137
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Ms. Shenis Ragsdale
Eisenberg Olivieri, and Associates
July20, 1995
scI 805.007
Page2

Prior to sampling the wells were each purged of at least tlree well volumes of water by using a new

disposable bailer. Once the wells had recovered to at least 80 percent of their initial lwels, they were

sampled with new disposable bailers. Purge water was placed in 55-gallon drums which were labeled

and left on-site for later disposal by others.

Samples were retained in glass containen pr+cleaned by the zupptier in accordance witfr pfe
protocol. The containers were placed in an ice filled cooler and rernained iced until delivered to EOA

Well sampling forms are attached.

On-soing Sewices

Groundwater lwels in wells TW-2, TW-6, TW-7 and MW-l will be measured on a montlrly basis and

wells TW6, TW-7 and MW-l will be sampled on a quarterly basis through Decernber 1995. As a

rezulg the no<t monttrly event will be performed during the week of July 24, 1995 and the no<t
quartuly wurt will be performed during the week of September 25, 1995.

Ifyou have any questions, please call.

Yours very truly,

Subzurfice Consultants, Inc.

l*,, A,l#^L'"/
Civil Engineer 40469 (expires 3/31/99)

JNARWRsld

Attachments: Table 1. Groundwater Elerration Data
Plate l. Site Plan
Well Sampling Forms

2 cooies zubmitted



Tabls l. Groundwater Elevation Data
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Well Number

TW-1

TW-2

TW-3

TW4

TW-5

TW.6

Date

10/13/93

10/13/93
ftu94
1n4lg5
2t2!95
3t24t95
4t25t95
5/26195
6t29195

10113193

10/13/93

10/1U93

10/13/93
1?,22194
'v24t9s

2t22J95
3n4l9s
4n5t95
5n6rc5
6n9195

10t14t93
12122t94
1124195
2t22195
3n4195
4n5n5
5/26/35
6t29lg5

1or'tu93
122,194
1t24l95
wlss
a24t95
4125195
5126t9s
6/29/95

TOC
Elevation'

{feetl

100.91

100.43

100.46

oo 1E

99.40

98.75

97.96

100.00

Depth to
Water
{feet)

0.06

2.32
2.88
1.95
1.87
1 9'f

2.86
1.90
2.10

4.43

2.73

4.84

5.40
4.66
4.10
4.14
3.81
6.03
5.07
5.25

5.40
4.50
3.10
4.1s
2.98
5.23
3.93
4.30

"  
< B

2.96
3.62
2.65
2.21
3.69
2.32
2.44

Groundwater
Elevation

(feet)

100.85

98 .11
97.55
98.48
98.56
s8.56
o', E1

98.53
98.33

oA nl

96.62

94.56

93.35
94.09
94.65
94.61
94.94
92.72
93.58
93.50

92.56
93.46
94.86
93.81
94.98
92.73
94.03
93.66

96.45
97.04
96.36
97.35
s7.79
96.31
97.68
97.56

TW-7

MW.1

Depths are measured below Top of Casing OOC)
. Eievations are referenced to the TOC for MW-1, which was assumed by othes to have
an elevation 100.00 feet



I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I

HARBISON STR/

I
I
I-
| 

_'j

/5
IH) i ;
I

23O BA\

l!
o
q
#
\

tu-7
s3.6Q' I

+-
GFOUNDWATEFI
FI.OW DRECT]ON

i rr
'  |  ,  

'Tu
\ l  \ l

\ -:-fi-€- , P3.5oi
^.

/  / t

94.0' \r \
95.0'

=ET

i
I

i
I
I
I
I

, l

-i TEMPORAFIY WELL F1' OTH€RS

+ MONTIOFING WELL 8Y OTHERS

- x - FENCE

GFOUNDIVAIEFI CONTOURS

97.56' GFO{JNOIiIATERELEII{TION
JUNE .1995

rfi\"w
A''ROX;MAIE SCALE (teer)

NOTE ALL B-E\ATION FELAIT!€ TO AN AFTBITRAFY
FEFEFE}TCE DATUM OF I0o.OO FEET AT I
Mw-r Toc. I SITE PLAN

Subsurface Consuitants
230 BAY PLACE - OAKLAND, CA

PLAI€

1J O A  N U M A E F  O A ' E  A  P P F O V E D

8O5.0O7 / / zvtY)



I T I I T T I I I I I I I t I I I I I

."
i

\*
j-

'
\s

s_
_

_
..

.-
/

- 
9

6
 -=

-

ts
--

'-
-7

 
\

L
v

 
*{

 
(a

\

L
d

-=
-_

-.
--

.-
-\

*f
\

N

X o"
,

N
)



Graund!$ater
Deplh
/L€t\

lP < . C,omments
EL€v evJ gtw,Well -- Date Trme



T
I
T
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
T
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

WELLSAMPUNG FORM

Well Numbec

Sampled By:

\
Wef l Casing Diafieter: L ittch

t l^a la4

TOC Bevdion: Weafier:

Depfi to Casing Bottom (b€lod TOC) 9O.oc

Depth b Groundurater (belo,t TOC)

F€€t ot WatEr in well

Deoth b Ground,vater When 807" Recovered

Casing Volum€ (feet of lvater x Casing DLq 2 x 0'0408)

Depth Measuremed Method TaD€ & Paste Aectronic Soun4€r-rl-l

Purge Method

FIELD MEASUREMEI'TTS

F &nductivw
Gallors Bemoved pH Ternp f€t (mlcromhosvim) salinity s% 

^, "Tttlo f -.,
' -a tQ -t2 4 t/ ut^ CJz a4w& ' ':'lY''.
| 7 t1 13'1 lLqo 

!r=c'^t tu1z2z' e1x-'x'

tr G- leni-cle-,TfrT,1r-_sleni-ct.a. -
t '  - '  42 nh1 la?2 I

rt ^ ,z,t -t Q )rtO I1 a n-7 -/6.7 2ttfr |

^ t A lY /(1 ..: )1,.a.\ -Yq /, g,r (s.6 216 \- t  
t t . t u  \ z r t ' /

q gailons
Total Gallons Purged i

ll.5o teet
Depth to Groundffater Before Sampling (below TOC)

t . -  t  I  t  - - /
c-,Fl i- i  r t^th^A A;<Ongl@lL aArra-1

' r  l ' ) i ) " i  ' t '
Containers Used -

+o mt liter pilt

Subsurface C onsultantsJos NUMsEi CAr6



WELLSAMPLING FORM

, ,  J , , t  /^ / \
projecttlame: 6l fndit(,t - well Number: I ̂ J'Q
ProJefi f|arne: LIJ t- | t\Q'at' " \ - \-'

Job No.: tO >'oc'\ Well Casing oiameter: 2- ind't

l n  l . r ' t 6 '  e ' I z t  |  / r
c^6h1.- ,1 Arr  \ ' ) (A)?

w6'rhar' 5t t'rt utY
ITOC Eevation:

Depth tc Casing Botbm (b€lor TOC)

Deoth b Ground,vater (b6low TOC)

R,rso

2,79
Fe€t of W€ter in W€ll

Gallons Flemoved

I - E c/  / ' ' -

pH

t.5 1.4? Eao

z l - t t / 125o

z gallons
Totsl Gallons Puqed

Deoth to Groundurater Before Samplir€ (b€low Toc)

( Pt)
D€oth to Groundu/ater v{nen ou-/o nEl."lYEr sv

'Casing Volume (feet of water x Cising DIA 2 x 0'0408)
gallons

Depth Measurement Mehod Tap€ & Paste / "' 
gecfonic Sounder )i Ofier

Free Product' Ytota ?

Purqe Method

FIELD MEASUREI'ENTS

F ConAuctivitY
Temp (t) (micromhogctn) Salinity S%

11"f

Comments

5.ni -cLa,,, f \',,d.

Sarnpling Method

Containers Used , l  '  25J  t l  ; c : ' r

pint40 ml liter

Subsurface ConsultantsjogNuu8En oaTE
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h - , F-.);ll^a wett Numb€r:Proiect Name : t_', O *- etULL Lt t ^--'

Job No,:

Sampled By:

TOC Eevdion:

O€pth lo C€sing Botbm (b€low TOC)

Deoth b GroundJt/ater (below TOC)

. F€€t ot WdEr in well

WELLSAMPUNG FOFM

Well Casing oiameter: inch

weather: 5un n'{

Gailons Removed
I

/ 'lU raat
D€oth to Groun6{'rater When 807o Recovercd 

?" t t '--'

Casing Volumg (feet of water x Casing Dl'A 2 x 0'0408) gallors

Deoth Measurem€rt Method
gecEonic Sounder

FrEe Product'

Purge Mefiod

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

f Conductivity
Terflp(9 (micromhos/cm)pH

1.4 F-+
1.ol
092

1t.2 (,o?o

73,o

Total Gallons Purged 3

Depth to Groundvt/ater Before Sampling (below TOC)

t I
Cantalnersused 1

40 ml l|ter

51o
Salinity S%

2
7 b5o-

gallons

|  - (
l4 0u\ rz\

Comments
-ckc-fwd,qt<

S ubsurface Consultantsffi Arf,RovEo



CUrtiS & TOmpkinS, Ltd,, Anolyticol Loborotories, Since'1878
2323 Fifrh Street. Berkeley. CA 947]0, Phone (5lO) 486-0900

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in j-ts entirety.
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LABORATORY NUMBER: T2T595
CLIENTs EOA, INC.
PROJECT ID:  CCO3
LOCATIONI COX CADILLAC

I
I
I LAB ID SAMPLE ID

Total  volat i ]e Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solut ions
TVH by californj-a DoHs Method/LUFT Manual october 1989

BTXE by  EPA 5030 /8020

Cb 
curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

DATE SAMPLED I 06/29/95
DATE RECEMD'.  06/29/95
DATE ANALY zED.  07  /07 ,oe /95
DATE REPoRTED:. 07 / t3/95
BATCH NO. I  2L7 34

TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(us/I , )  (us/L) (uS/L) (ug/L) ( l ts/L)

I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I

1 2 1 5 9 5 - 0 0 1  M W - l
L 2 L 5 9 5 - O O 2  T W - 6
1 2 1 5 9 5 - 0 0 3  T W - 7

METHOD BLANK N/A

28 ,0OO
28 ,000

100  /  0oo

ND(s0 )

5  r  30O
1  2  ,  0o0*
3  9 ,  00o+

ND(0 .5 )

2  , 7 Q Q
6 , 5 0 0

8 r  1 0 0 * *

ND(0 .s )

3  , 2OO
1 ,000

ND(0 .5 )

7  |  5OO
3 ,000

a  ? n n * *

ND(0 .5 )

* Resul- t  obtained frorn a 1:200 di lut i .on (Batch Nor 2L772).
* *  Resu l t  ob ta ined  f ro rn  a  1 - :300  d i l u t i on  (Ba tch  No .  2 !772 ) .
+  Resu1 t  ob ta ined  f rom a  l - : 600  d i l u t i on  (Ba tch  No .  2L772)  .

I  ND = Not detected at or above report ing l in i t ;  Report ing l in i t

I  i nd i ca ted  i n  pa ren theses .

QA/QC SUMMARY: MS/MSD of  121561-003I
RPD,  ?
RECOVERY, ?I

I 5

9 4

t
I
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LABORATORY NTJMBER: 12 1595-OO1
CLIENT: EOA, INC.
PROJECT ID:  CCO3
LOCATfON: COX CADILLAC
SAMPLE ID:  MW-1

E P A  8 O 1 0
Purgeable Hal-ocarbons

conpound

ch loromethane
Bromomethane
\ / i  h r r l  - h  l  l . \ r i  d o

ch Ioroethane
Methylene chlor ide
Tr ichlorof  luoromethane
I  I  - n i  . ' h  l  i . 1 " . . r 6 t h a n a
' I  I  - n i  n h  l  n r n a t - h a n c

c is- l  ,  2 -D ichloroethene
trans- I ,  2 -Dicfr loroethene
ch loro form
Freon  113
1, 2 -D ichl  oroethane
1  1  I  - ' l ' r i . h l . l r n e f  h a n e

carbon tetrachlor ide
Bromodichloromethane
1, 2 -  D i  ch I  or opropane
cis -  I  .  3 -Dichl-oropropene
Tr i ch Ioroethene
] |  l -  |  2-Tr ichloroethane
trans-1, 3 -D ichL oropropene
D i  brornoch loromethane
Brono form
Tetrach Ioroethene
!  , l  ,  2  , 2  -Te t rachLoroe thane
ch loroben zene
I,  3 -D ich l -orobenz ene
l-  ,  4 -D ichLorobenz ene
1 ,  2 -D j .chl  oroben z ene

ND = Not detected at or above report ing l in i t '

Surrogate Recovery

Gb 
curtis & Tompkins. Lrd.

DATE SAMPLED, 06/29/95
DATE RECEIVEDT 06/29 /95
DATE ANALYZED I 07 / 04 /95
DATE REPoRTED z o7 / t3 195
BATCH NO: 2164 3

in Water

Result
ug/L

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

110
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Reporting

4 .0

20
2 .O

1 i

1 n

, n

2 .O
2 .O
t n
) n

2 .O

t n

Bromobenz ene 1-O4 z

I
I
I
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 72I595-OO2
CLIENT: EOA, INC.
PROJECT ID: CCO3
LOCATION: COX CADILLAC
SAMPLE ID: TW-6

EPA 8O1O
Purgeable. Halocarbons

compound

ch I oromethane
Bromomethane
r r  i  - r r ' l  n h  1  a r i  d e

ch I  oroethane
Methylene chlor ide
Tr ich loro f  Iuoromethane
1  I  - n i  - h  l  - 1 . \ o t h o h p
' I  I  - n i  ^ h  I . r r ^ a f  h ^ n a

c i s -1 ,  2  -D  i ch  }o roe thene
trans -  I  ,  2 -Dichloroethene
chloroform
Freon  I13
' ]  - n i  a h  l  n r n c t h a  n e
' I  I  1 - q r r i  l - h l  n r n p t h a n e

carbon tetrachlor ide
Brornod ichl-oromethane
I,  2 -D i -  ch l  oroproPane
c is -1 ,  3  -D  i ch  l  o roProPene
?r ich loroethene
I ,  l - ,  2  -T r  i ch lo roe thane
trans-1 ,  3 -D ich loroPropene
D ibromoch loromethane
Bromoforll
Tetrachl  oroethene
' t  I  

"  
t  - .Fa t re .h  I  n r r l c  thane

ch lorobenz ene
1, 3 -D i  ch l  oroben z ene
I,  4 -D i  ch Ioroben z ene
1, 2 -D i  ch foroben z ene

DATE SA-MPLED. 06 /  29 /  95
DATE RECEIVED. 06 /29 /  95
DATE ANALYZED 3 07 /o4/95
DATE REPORTED I o7 / ] -3/95
BATCH NO:  21643

in Water

Gb 
curris & Tompkins. Lrd

Reporting
r  i a . i . -

2 . O

1 n

1 n

1 n

1 n

1 n
1 n

1 .0
1 n

1 n

1 n

1 n

1 n

1 a l

Result
trg /L'

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND = Not detected at or above report ing l in i t .

Surrogate Recovery

Bronoben z ene l-03 ?

I
I
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I,ABORATORY NWBER: 12159 5-O 03
CLIENT: EoA,  INc.
PROJECT ID:  CCO3
LOCATION: COX CADILLAC
SAI4PLE ID:  TW-?

E P A  8 O 1 O
Purqeable Halocarbons

compound

ch l oroTnethane
Bromonethane
\ t i h r t l  ^ h  I  ^ F i . l a
v  r r r - I  4  v r r r v -  + s v

ch loroethane
Methyl-ene chlor ide
Tr i -chl  oro f  luoromethane
I  1 - n i  - h  l  ^ r r '  A t h p n a
- l  

I  - n i  r h  l  ^ r ^ a * h . b a

c is -  I  ,  2 -Dichloroethene
trans- l  ,  2 -Dich loroethene
ch l- oroforn
F T E O N  I I J

l ,  2 -Di-chloroethane
' I  

1  I  - T r i . . h  I  n r . ) F t h a n e

Carbon  te t rach lo r i de
Bromod ich l-oronethane
1, 2 -D ich l -oropropane
c is -1 ,  3  -D  i ch lo rop ropene
. F >  i  a l r  1 ^ F ^ 6 + h a r r 6
' I  

I  t  - r ! r } . i  . . h  l  6 r n a f  h A n e

t r ans - l  ,  3  -D ich lo rop ropene
D ibronoch Ioromethane
Bromoforn
Tetrach loroethene
l ,1 ,2  ,2  *Te t rach  l o roe thane
ch lo robenzene
I ,  3  -D  i ch  l o robenz  ene
I ,  4 -D ichlorobenzene
I ,  2 -D ichlorobenzene

DATE SAMPLED3 06 /29 /95
DATE REcEIvEDt 06 /29 /95
DATE ANALYZED 3 07 /04/95
DATE REPoRTED: 07 /  13 /95
BATCH NO: 2164 3

in water

Cb 
curtis & Tompkins. Lid

Reporting
Lini t

t n

20
1 .0
1 n

l - . 0
1 .0
1 n
1 . 0
1 . 0

l - . 0
1 n

1 .0

1 n

1 ,0
1 n

1 .0
1 .0
2 .0
1 .O
1 .0
l - . 0

't al

1 n

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Result
t rg/L

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND = Not detected at or above report ing l in i t .

Surrogate Recovery

Bromobenz ene 104  ?

I
I
I



I
I
t

LABoRATORY NUMBER: 1215 9 s-METHOD
C L I E N T 3  E O A ,  I N C .
PROJECT ID:  CCO3
LOCATION, COX CADII,LAC
SA.I4PLE ID : MB

EPA 8010
Purgeable Hal"ocarbons

conpound

ch loronethane
Bromomethane
\ 7 i  h \ '  l  ^ h 1 , ' \ r i . l o

ch l -  oroethane
Methylene chLoride
Tr ich loro f  l -uoromethane
l,  1-D ich l -oroethene
1  I  - n i  ^ h  1  ̂ F ^ a + h i h 6

c i s -1 ,  2  -D  i  ch l  o roe thene
trans-1, 2 -D i  ch L oroethene
ch.L oro f orn
Freon I f  3
I  t  - n  i  a h  I  a r n o f  h . a n a
' I  I  I  - rF r i . ^h I  r 1 r . rF thene

carbon tetrachlor ide
Bromod i ch.l oromethane
l,  2 -D ich loroproPane
c is -1 ,  3  -D  i ch  l o rop ropene
T F i  ^ h  l  n r a o f h o n a

I ,  l ,  2 -Tr i  ch loroethane
trans-I ,  3 -D ichl-  oroproPene
D i  bronoch loromethane
Bromo forn
Tetrach l  oroethene
I , ! , 2  , 2  -Te t rach l  o roe thane
ch Ioroben z ene
1 ,  3  -D  i ch  l o robenz  ene
l ,  4  -D  i ch  Io robenz  ene
I ,  2 -D ich Iorobenz ene

ND = Not detected at or above reportingr lirnit.

Surrograte RecoverY

I
I
I
I
I
t

Gb 
cudis&Tompkins.Ltd

DATE ANALYZED. 07 /03/95
DATE REPORTEDT 07  / t 3 /95
BATCH NO: 21643

in water

Result
ug / T..'

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Reporting
L.,imit

2 .0
, n
t n

20
l - . 0
1 n

1 .0
1 -0
' l n

1 . 0
l _ . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 n

t .0
1 . 0
1 n

1 .0

1 .0
1 , . 0
1 - . 0
1 .0
1 n

l - . 0

Bromoben z ene 1-O? z

I
I



I
I
I
T

Matr ix:  WATER
Ba tch  No  |  2 !643

curt is & Tompkins, Ltd

s  010 B5/BSD RePor t

325 ia  4093004

Date AnalYzed:
SP ike  F i l e :

Spike DUP Fi l -e:
3  2  5184  L02005  Ana IYS t :  LW

Gb 
curlis & Tompkins. Lld.

U J  - J  U ! - Y  f

l _ 8 4 W 0 0 4
l-8 4W0 0 5

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

nc  DE  q  r IT . .Fq

i---i-I n i -x t ara'a ttr a no

m - l ^ h I ^ v ^ a i h e n 6

/ . 1 - .  1  ̂ r ^ h a F 7 - n o

Surrogate Recoveries
D , ^ 6 ^ h a h  7  6 n a

B S D  R E S U L I S
1 1 -n i  -h I  / ' \ ' f_ , , r . i -hpntr

' n - i - h 1 ^ . r - . r 6 i h a n F

/ - l - .  I  ^ r ^ h 6  n  7 .  n o

c . ,  - e ^ d =  + -  6  D 6 l . . \ r t 6 r i  a <
J u ! ! v Y e v v

o - ^ - ^  h 6  h  ? o n o

D D N  N A ' F I

i  1 - n i - h l ^ F / ' \ o 1 - h o n c

. r ' -  i  ^ h  I  a : a a r h o n o

/ - r - \ ' r  ̂ F ^ h a n t a n c

^ ^  r , i * -  .  D i . !  a n )  )

2 0  . ' 7

2 L . O

1 0 1 . 3

20
20
?o

100

20
20
zo

100

103
r l - f

l u f

LOI Z

68-r3 4e"
8 5  - L 4  L Z
69-L3 52

a 5 - L L g e "

68- ] -342
a 5-L4  Lz
69 -L3 5""

a5-LL9e.

103
! r f

L U ]

,

z
4

z
9a

z
23 .1
2L .O

100 .7 LQL >"-

LZ
az

< r4z
< L4z
< l3z

war -e r  L i rn i t s  based  on  Lcs  Da ta  Genera ted  5 /95
I  So i l  L im i r - s  based  on  l / 90  Sow

Resu l t s  w i i h in  Spec i f i ca t i ons  -  PASS

I

I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I

Cb 
curtis & Tompkins. Ltd

DATE SAMPLED: 05 /29 /  95
DATE RECEMDz 06 /29 /95
DATE REPoRTEDt 07 /  t3 /95

SAMPLE ID : MI^I- 1
LAB ID :  12  L59  5 -0  o  1
cL fENT:  EOA,  Inc .
PROJECT ID: CCO3
LoCATION: cox cadi l lac
MATRIX: Fi l t rate

ltetals Analytical Beport

compound Resu l t
(  us/  L)

Report ing
Linl t
(us lL) Batch

Method Analysis
Date

L e a d 1 4 3 .0 2L7 55 E P A  5 O 1 O A 0 7  /  o 7  / 9 5

I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
t



I
I
I
T
I

I

|It|lll' Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

DATE REPoRTED I 07 /L3 /95C L I E N T :  E O A ,  I N C .
JOB NWBER: 72L595

BATCII 9C REPOBT
BI.,ANK SPIKE / BI.,ANK SPIKE DI'PLTCATE

cofilpound spike 8s 8so units Bs z BsD x Average RPD oc Method Anatysis
Amount Resul t Resul t Recovery Recovery Recovery Batch oate



Gb
DATE REPORTED:CLIENT: EoA, Inc.

JOB NTIMBER: T2L595

BATCH 9C REPORT
PREP BIJANK

."^dh^,rrrrl Pasult Reporting units Qc' Method Anal-ys1slvR'o.vs'v 
Lirnit Batch Date

Lead ND 3 ug/T' 2 1 7  5 5 E P A  6 0 l O A o7 /o7  /95

ND = Not Detected at or above report ing l in i t
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